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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr G Sherry

	Scheme
	:
	EETPU Pension Fund (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Trustees of the EETPU Pension Fund (the Trustees)


Subject

Mr Sherry has two complaints: 

· that the Trustees wrongly reduced his annual pension with effect from April 2003; and 

· that they delayed in dealing with his complaint under the terms of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (the IDRP). 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because adequate compensation has been offered by the Trustees to remedy the injustice caused to Mr Sherry.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Sherry was an employee of the Electrical Electronic Telecommunications and Plumbing Union (the EETPU) and a member of the Scheme. The EETPU merged with another union in 1994 to become the Amalgamated Engineering and Electrical Union (the AEEU). The AEEU has since merged to form part of AMICUS. I refer to all these bodies as “the Union”. 

2. In February 1995, Mr Sherry received a letter from the General Secretary of the Union explaining the need to reduce costs and inviting applications for the severance/retirement package which was being considered by the Executive Council. Details were to be finalised once the number of applicants was known, but the letter said that “If you are over 55 with more than fourteen years’ service, the terms under which retirement can be taken will be specific in respect of you personally.” Mr Sherry replied, on 27 February 1995, asking for specific terms that would apply to his case so that he could decide whether or not to apply for the terms being offered.

3. In March, Mr Sherry received a response from the Head of Administration at the Union setting out the details of the terms that would apply to him. The letter included the following details:

“Pension
An immediate pension in accordance with the attached terms

Supplement
 An income supplement, paid in monthly instalments, equal to the difference at the date of each instalment between the salary then payable to an AFTO and the pension to which you are then entitled (or would then be entitled if you had not commuted any part of your pension entitlement in exchange for a lump sum)

At 65

A pension calculated on the same basis as if you had remained in employment up to 65 and your final pensionable salary was equal to that of a then serving Area Full Time Official”

4. The attachment to the letter was dated 15 February, and appeared to be a copy of the earlier February letter from the General Secretary except that it contained details of Mr Sherry’s entitlement which were not in the original letter sent to him. The copy letter included the following additional information:

“….(b) An immediate pension (inclusive of the Clegg/Flanders formula), to which three years service (a total of 6%) will be added to the pensionable employment

(c) For the period between the date of early retirement and attaining age 65:

(i) An income supplement payable in monthly instalments equal to the difference at the date of each instalment between the salary then payment to an Area Full Time Official and the pension to which you are then entitled (or would then be entitled if you had not commuted any part of your pension entitlement in exchange for a lump sum)

(ii) Entitlement to Death Benefit…..

(d) A pension from age 65 calculated on the same basis as if you had remained in the union’s employment up to the age of 65 and your final pensionable salary was equal to that of a then serving Area Full Time Official….”

5. Mr Sherry accepted the terms offered and retired on 31 July 1995. The Statement of Benefits which he received on retirement showed that he had accepted the second of the two options which involved the payment of an annual pension of £11,622.55 and a lump sum payment of £31,518.81. Had he chosen the first option, he would have been entitled to an annual pension of £14,387.36 but no lump sum payment.

6. According to figures now provided by the Trustees, it would appear that the pension figure of £11,622.55 was made up of £8,302.33, which was the funded Scheme pension (Mr Sherry’s Scheme entitlement), and £3,320.22, which was the unfunded Union Top-Up pension, payable under paragraph b of the letter of 15 February (the Top Up pension).   

7. In addition, between 1995 and 1998, the Union paid the Income Supplement (the Supplement) referred to in paragraph (c) (i) of the letter of 15 February, on the basis of the salary of an AFTO and an unreduced pension of £14,387.36, allowing for salary and pension increases. This Supplement increased from £9,965.39 to £12,263.43 in 1998.

8. On 29 June 1998, the Union’s pensions officer wrote to him as follows:

“I refer to the pension supplement you have been receiving and advise you that, with effect from the 10th June 1998 the supplement will cease in accordance with the agreed retirement/redundancy package. As you will be aware, your pension is to be re-calculated assuming you had continued in employment up to your normal retirement age and on the present salary rate, therefore I have written to the Union’s Actuaries to have your pension figures re-calculated…”

9. On 14 September 1998, the pensions officer wrote again to Mr Sherry attaching information received from the Scheme Actuaries regarding the recalculation of his pension assuming he had continued in employment up to his normal retirement age of 65 and on the present salary rate. He confirmed that the recalculated pension was £17,308.51 effective from 11 June 1998.  The actuarial details included the following:

“Full pension (ignoring commutation) at date of early retirement -£13,280.57 per annum. 

Early retirement pension (ignoring commutation) payable at age 65 – £14,582 per annum

Notional Pension at NRA with 15% augmentation of salary - £17,308.51

Supplementary pension payable by Union from age 65 - £2,726.03 per annum”

10. Mr Sherry received an overall annual pension payment rising to £19,157.64 until April 2003. According to figures provided by the Trustees, this was made up of £16,134.12 (Mr Sherry’s Scheme entitlement) and £3,023.52 (Top-Up pension), the Supplement having ceased in July 1998. In April 2003, Mr Sherry’s overall annual pension payment was reduced to £15,984. This was following receipt of a letter, dated 21 March 2003, from the Head of Pensions at the Union. The letter informed him that the Scheme Actuary had discovered anomalies in the benefits being paid to certain members. The letter said that Mr Sherry’s entitlement had been calculated at too high a level, largely as a result of the fact that the pension that was originally commuted at early retirement was not included in the adjustment at age 65. The letter said:

“Whereas currently your annual pension is £19,157.64 the actuary has calculated that your correct pension entitlement should be £15,984.24. In addition your pension since reaching the age of 65 has been overpaid by an amount of £14,367.43….As a result we are now obliged to adjust the level of your annual pension to £15,984.24. This will be reflected in your monthly pension payments from April 2003 onwards. We would also be grateful to receive any proposals for repayment of the excess pension.” 

11. Mr Sherry says that he was most distressed to receive this letter and protested strongly that the Trustees’ action was in breach of the terms on which he had accepted the severance package. He entered into protracted correspondence with the Union and, between 2004 and 2007, sought to invoke the IDRP. It was only after the involvement of this office that he eventually succeeded in receiving a letter, in November 2007, from the Trustees’ solicitors, under Stage Two of the Scheme’s IDRP, rejecting the substance of his complaint as regards his pension entitlement but offering him £200 for the inconvenience caused to him as a result of the delay in dealing with his complaint under the IDRP. They have confirmed that they would not be seeking recovery of the overpayments which they claim have been made to Mr Sherry. 

Submissions
12. Mr Sherry says:

· Under the agreement reached between him and the Union in March 1995 (the Severance Agreement) he was promised a pension with enhanced benefits as part of a severance/redundancy package. He was issued with benefits forecasts in two letters, dated 26 June and 14 September 1998, which accorded with the Severance Agreement.

· The details that he was sent in September 1998 made clear that a supplementary pension would be payable by the Union from age 65. Also, the letter of March 1995 containing details of his severance/retirement terms, contained no qualification or reservation with regard to his pension at age 65. 

· The main benefit to him of the Severance Agreement was the guarantee of his full pension entitlement from age 65, as if he had continued in employment with the Union until 65. The Union and the Trustees cannot unilaterally reduce his pension entitlement and renege on the terms of the “At 65” clause in the Severance Agreement which had been accepted by him and had been acted on for over eight years. 
· He would not have accepted the terms that he did in 1995, if there had been any doubt about the fact that he was being offered, and would receive, his full pension entitlement as subsequently confirmed in 1998. 

· He has been advised that the “six year statute of limitations” could apply to the Severance Agreement.

· The Trustees consistently, over a period of four years, failed to administer the IDRP in a fair manner. This caused him additional distress and inconvenience. 
· As a result of these matters he has suffered a loss of £3,143.40 a year from April 2003, excluding the rise in the Retail Price Index, causing him financial problems and ruining many years of his retirement. He asks for re-instatement of the pension to which he is entitled, reimbursement of arrears and compensation for inconvenience. He does not consider that the offer of compensation made by the Trustees is adequate for the injustice caused by their actions.
13. The Trustees say:

· They were not a party to the Severance Agreement and are not bound by it. They were obliged to pay Mr Sherry’s pension early and have, since then, paid Mr Sherry his pension in accordance with his election. In any event, as a matter of construction, the terms of the Severance Agreement do not entail the obligations contended for by Mr Sherry.

· They acted in accordance with their fiduciary obligations to the beneficiaries of the Scheme as a whole in reducing his pension to its correct level.

· The purpose of the Severance Agreement was that Mr Sherry would be entitled to his Scheme pension in 1995 and that, between 1995 and 1998, he was entitled to the Supplement from the Union which was paid through the Scheme. In addition, Mr Sherry was entitled to the Top-Up Pension. This was payable pursuant to a contractual term unconnected with the Severance Agreement and was also payable through the Scheme.

· On reaching 65 the pension paid by the Scheme was to be increased to comply with the “At 65” provision. The object was to ensure that he was no worse off financially by agreeing to the severance/retirement package, it was not to render him financially better off. 

· They accept that there was significant delay in dealing with Mr Sherry’s complaint and have offered £200 compensation for the inconvenience suffered by him as a result. They also propose not to take any action to recover the overpayments which they consider have been made to him. Following a thorough review of the calculations, the Scheme Actuaries now put the correct amount of the overpayment at £13,587.22.

· The Supplement provision in the Severance Agreement required the payment to be the difference between the salary then payable to an AFTO and the pension that would have been paid had Mr Sherry not commuted his pension. Although there is no express reference to this in the “At 65” provision it is obvious that the intention underlying the agreement was that Mr Sherry should not benefit twice from taking a lump sum when he retired. It is therefore to be implied as a matter of law that the intention not to permit double recovery is relevant when construing the “At 65” provision. 

· It is correct that the terms of the Severance Agreement were specific to Mr Sherry in the sense that this was part of a programme of early retirement across the Union and each individual who accepted severance/retirement would need to have terms agreed on a personal basis. It does not mean when construing the agreement it is reasonable to ignore its purpose and the intention behind the contract that was reached.

· It is unfortunate that a mistake was made in 1998. The advice of the Actuary regarding the revised benefits payable at age 65 pursuant to the Severance Agreement was incorrectly interpreted by the administrator which resulted in the lump sum payment that was received by Mr Sherry in 1995 being ignored. It is accepted that Mr Sherry was in no way responsible for this error but once it was spotted it was right that it be corrected.

· Between 1998 and 2003 the Supplement and the Top-Up pension from the Union were paid to the Trustees for ease of administration, so that Mr Sherry’s total payment was made from a single source. At age 65, the Supplement ceased but the ongoing Scheme pension, ignoring commutation, was mistakenly continued between 1998 and 2003.  In addition, the Top-Up pension was miscalculated and underpaid. The combination of these two factors still resulted in a net overpayment from 1998. 
Conclusions
14. The purpose of the Severance Agreement was to ensure that Mr Sherry was no worse off as a result of his taking advantage of the early retirement/severance package. Between 1995 and 1998, the monthly payment which Mr Sherry received from the Scheme was made up of three elements. 
15. The first element consisted of his Scheme entitlement, which was reduced on account of early payment. 

16. The second element consisted of the Supplement. The terms of the Severance Agreement were set out in the letters of 15 February and March 1995 and provided that the Supplement, to be paid between 1995 and age 65 by the Union, was to be the difference between the salary that Mr Sherry would have received had he continued in employment and the pension that he was entitled to, ignoring commutation. This was to ensure that he did not get the benefit of the lump sum payment and a higher Supplement. In practice, the Supplement was paid through the Scheme and formed part of the monthly payment which he received from the Scheme. 

17. The third element consisted of the Top-Up pension which was payable as a separate contractual arrangement between Mr Sherry and the Union, representing certain enhancements to his pension. The Union paid the Top-Up Pension to the Scheme for convenience so that it also formed part of his monthly payment. 

18. The Trustees are only obliged to pay Mr Sherry the benefits that he is entitled to under the Scheme. The Severance Agreement was between him and the Union and did not bind the Trustees. The same applied to the contractual arrangement which he had with the Union for the Top-Up pension. 

19. In 1998, when Mr Sherry reached age 65, the Supplement ceased, as intended. However, he then became entitled to the pension due to him under the Scheme, as if he had continued in employment until retirement in accordance with the terms of the Severance Agreement. He also continued to be entitled to the Top-Up pension.

20. It was at this point that a mistake was made as the fact that Mr Sherry had received a lump sum payment in 1995 was ignored when calculating the pension payable to him under the Scheme. This resulted in a higher pension being paid by the Trustees than was properly due, and a lower Top-Up pension than was due from the Union. Nevertheless, according to the detailed calculations that have recently been carried out by the Trustees, the combined effect is that Mr Sherry has still received an overpayment from the Scheme amounting to over £13,000. I am not aware of the arrangement made between the Trustees and the Union to sort out the Top-Up underpayment from the Union between 1998 and 2003 but this need not concern Mr Sherry. 

21. Mr Sherry says that the Trustees and the Union have reneged on the terms of the Severance Agreement as the “At 65” provision in the letter of March 1995 did not have the same caveat as regards commutation as the provision relating to the Supplement, and the caveat  should not therefore apply. However, the provision says no more than that he would be entitled to a pension “calculated on the same basis” as if he had remained in the Union’s employment. Had he remained in the Union’s employment he would have been entitled either to a full pension or to a reduced pension and lump sum payment. Having had the benefit of the lump sum payment he is not correct in saying that this should be ignored in the calculation of the pension due to him from age 65.

22. The monthly payments now being made to Mr Sherry have been reduced to take account of the lump sum payment and the correct Top-Up pension from the Union. Naturally, I can understand Mr Sherry’s disappointment at receiving the news that his pension was to be reduced and that a significant sum was to be recovered from him. The Trustees have accepted that an error was made in 1998. This was maladministration for which Mr Sherry is entitled to be compensated. However, as the Trustees have waived their entitlement to recover the overpayment, I do not consider that there is any outstanding injustice to be remedied.

23. The Trustees also accept that they delayed in dealing with Mr Sherry’s complaint and have offered £200 in respect of this maladministration. This seems to me to be a reasonable figure and I direct accordingly below.

Directions
24. I direct the Trustees:

· not to take steps to recover from Mr Sherry the overpayments made to him from the Scheme between 1998 and 2003; and

· within 14 days of the date of this determination, to pay Mr Sherry the sum of £200.  

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

6 November 2008
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